
State of Wisconsin 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive 

Milwaukee WI 53212-3128 

October 5, 2018 

Mr. Brian Cass 
OHM Corporation 
W299 N24494 Highway F 
Waukesha, WI 53186 

Scott Walker, Governor 
Daniel L. Meyer, Secretary 

Telephone 608-266-2621 
Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 

TTY Access via relay - 711 

Subject: Approval of Change Order #1, Case Closure Preparation, One Hour Martinizing, 2262 South 
108th Street, West Allis, WI FID: 241287530, BRRTS: 0-41-246246 

Dear Mr. Cass: 

Your proposed Change Order #1 is approved. You may proceed with the proposed work. The DNR received the 
proposal titled, "DERF Change Order Request One Hour Martinizing, 2262 South 108th Street West Allis, 
Wisconsin", prepared by EnviroForensics on your behalf on September 27, 2018. 

Cost approved for this Change Order #1 is $14,566.40 for case closure preparation by EnviroForensics. The total 
cost approved to date for this site is $396,378.02. 

This approval does not guarantee the reimbursement of costs under the Dry Cleaner Environmental Response 
Program. Final determination regarding the eligibility of costs for reimbursement will be made at the time of claim 
review. 

May 17, 2016 Change Order 

On May 17, 2016, the DNR approved a scope-of-work plan for a supplemental investigation, vapor evaluation, 
SSDS commissioning requirements, data analysis, reporting, and project management for $24,970 (see attached 
letter). Enviroforensics has informed the DNR that this cost was covered by your insurance carrier. Therefore, the 
approved costs of $24,970 in the May 17, 2016 change order letter are rescinded. 

If you have any questions regarding the content of this letter, please contact me at 414-263-8644, or at my email 
address: john.hnat@wisconsin.gov. 

sf}~~-;~=~"" 
~-.r.t=tnat,_E.&, G. P. 0. 
-projecfManager\Hydrogeologist 
Southeast Region 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program 

Attachment: May 17, 2016 Change Order Request Letter 
Phase 5b Closure Package Preparation Costs 

C: Sandy Chancellor - WDNR GEF2, Madison 
Wayne Fassbender - EnviroForensics 
WDNR SER Files 

dnr.wi.gov 
wisconsin.gov Naturally WISCONSIN O PRIHTED 

ONRECYCLED 
PAPER 



State of Wisconsin 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive 
Milwaukee WI 53212-3128 

May 17, 2016 

Mr. Brian Cass 
OHM Corporation 
W299 N2494 Highway F 
Waukesha, WI 53186 

Scott Walker, Governor 
Cathy Stepp, Secretary 

Telephone 608-266-2621 
Toll Free 1-888-936-7463 

TTY Access via relay - 711 

Subject: Change Order Request for Scope of Work- Supplemental Investigation and Vapor 
Evaluation, One Hour Martinizing, 2262 South 108th Street, West Allis, WI 

FID: 241287530 
BRRTS: 02-41-246246 

Dear Mr. Cass: 

On May 13, 2015, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR) received from Enviroforensics a 
change order for additional site investigation and vapor evaluation offsite from the site described above. The 
objectives are to determine if contaminated groundwater has migrated west/northwest or along the sanitary sewer 
fines to offsite properties to the north and subslab vapor sampling at the property located at 2248 South 108th 

Street. Additional scope-of-work will include sampling of the SSDS for commissioning requirements, data 
analysis, reporting, and project management. 

The total amount requested is $24,970 for this scope-of-work. The DNR approves this additional cost of $24,970. 
The total cost approved to date is $409,124.62. Please be aware that you are required to comply with all 
applicable statutes ·and administrative rules including the NR 700 series, Wisconsin Adm[nistrative Code, 
hazardous waste management and wastewater discharge. 

This approval does not guarantee the reimbursement costs under the Dry Cleaner Environmental Response 
Program. Final determination regarding the eligibility of costs for reimbursement will be made at the time of claim 
review. 

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me at the above address or at (414) 263-8644. 
Please refer to the FID number at the top of this letter in any future correspondence. Future correspondence 
should be sent directly to me at the above address. 

l -.., 

Project Manager\Senior Hydrogeologist 
Southeast Region 
Remediation and Redevelopment 

C: Wayne Fassbender - Enviroforensics 
Jennifer Feyerherm - DNR Madison, CF/2 
WDNR SER Files 

dnr.wi.gov 
wisconsin.gov Naturally WISCONSIN 

P!lllf(EiJ 
DNR..~YClE'D 
P~PER 



Prnjed Title: 
Project Numbel'/Name: 

Closure Documentation 

6406 / OHM West Allis ~ rensics 

Date: 9/25/20lB; BRRTS #02-41-246246 

Phase Sb Closure Package Preparation 

Lab·oi' "Field , .;, '<; ~- Price Unit #Units Subtotal ToskTotDI 
Priuoioal $200.00 !Jr S0.00 
Director $175.00 !Jr S0.00 
Sr Proi ect Mana2er $155.00 !Jr S0.00 
Sr Profeasi0lltl1 $155.00 !Jr so.oo 
Proi~t Mana11;er $130.00 !Jr $0.00 
Proiect Profe11sional $130.00 !Jr S0.00 
Siaff Profmioaal-Office $120.00 !Jr S0.00 
Slaff Professioaal-Field $120.00 !Jr S0.00 
Field Profe~sioual $95.00 !Jr S0.00 
Draftilla $85.00 !Jr S0.00 
Admin $65.00 !Jr so.oo 
Comnliance Soecialist S0.00 
Vaoor Intrusiou Soecialist S0.00 
Health awl Safetv Soeeialist S0.00 

S0.00 
S0.00 SO.DO 

Lllbo1':: Office/Reportin'i · Price Unit #Units Suhlotol TnlikTot:11 

Princfonl $200.00 hr S0.00 
Director $175.00 !Jr 3.0 S525.00 
Sr P.roiect M-,nntter $155.00 !Jr S0.00 
Sr Profession.'11 $155.00 hr 48.0 57.4-10.00 
Proiecl Maua2:er $130.00 hr S0.00 
Proiecl Professional $130.00 hr 6.0 $780.00 
S!aff Professiorutl-Oflice $120.00 hr 24.0 52.880.00 
sraffProfessiorutl-Field $120.00 hr S0.00 
Field Professional $95.00 hr SO.OD 
Dr11ttfoa $85.00 hr 32.0 $2.720.00 
Admin $65.00 hr 3.0 $195.00 
Comoliance Soeci.ilist SO.DO 
Vaoor Intn1Sion Soecialist S0.00 
Health aod Safetv Soecialist S0.00 

!Jr SO.OD 
$14540.00 SU,540.00 

Cliiiii'lii:tli'i's/Corisulfants ,, 
Price Unit #Units Markup Subtotol TaskTotnl 

UtilitvLocate LS 1.00 S0.00 
Driller LS 1.00 S0.00 
Survevor LS 1.00 S0.00 
Waste Disoosal LS 1.00 S0.00 
WDNR Revie\V Fee LS 1.00 S0.00 
Reruedi.ati011 LS 1.00 SO.OD 

1.00 S0.00 
1.00 S0.00 
1.00 S0.00 
1.00 S0.00 

S0.00 SO.OD 

c (iiiira'i:iiiNcomu.11aiii O Lahoraiorv· Price Ucit #Unit, Mllrlrup SubtolJ1l 
Soil voe 8260 drv "1 $71.93 ea 1.00 SO.OD 
Soil VOC .8260 drvwt ONOC $71.93 ea 1.00 S0.00 
GWVOC8260 S71.93 ea 1.00 S0.00 
GWVOC 8260 ONOC $71.93 ea 1.00 S0.00 
Air T0-15 - Soil Gas ea 1.00 S0.00 
Air T0-15 - Sut,-SL1b $40.00 ea 1.00 S0,00 
AirT0-15 -Indoor Air SJJ0.00 ea 1.00 S0,00 
Air - fndi\111hial Certificntion $50,00 ea J,00 S0.00 
Air-Batch Certification $35,00 LS 1.00 SO.OD 
Trio Blnnk VOC~ 8260 · $71.93 ea J,00 S0,00 
LevelN ONOC (15%1 S0.00 

S0.00 S0,00 

mfr~fC~sts " Friierues ·-· '• ., .,, 
Price Unit /I Units M11rku11 Su!Jtor.J ,. ~, . '• _,. ~- -· ;.·~·- : ,,o--· . . 

Hotel $120.00 dav 1.00 S0.00 
Meals $60,00 LS 1.00 $0,00 
Misc Materials LS 1.00 S0,00 

LS 1.00 S0,00 
S0.00 
S0.00 
S0.00 
S0.00 
S0.00 
$0.00 SO.OD 



Dh:«1:C\is(s"i Chorgeuble £quipnient Ezj,erise Jblr(lir/WUI) #Rro/Uulls lblt(d.11/wt) # doys/use Subfotol 

Field Vehicle- Full Dnv s 20.00 s 130.00 

Vehicle• Mileage at Federal IRS R.eimbummenJ Rate (used only for 
dailyweover230 miles) s 0.56 

Air VelocitvMerer (oer we) ~ $ 25.00 
Mulfi-meter Conductivitv/ol:lfferuru s s 165.00 
Dis!olved Oxvizen Meler I< $ 40.00 
FID Foxboro/Sensi=•• ITIPl s 155.00 

Meiers Flow C,hl,rotor s 30.00 
PID or 580 OVM I<' s 120.00 
TwbidilvMerer • . s 30.00 
lDbRAE s 175.00 
ORPMetec - - $ 30.00 

Afr Pwuo-L01vFlow (Barcad) $ 25.00 
DeveJoomeul Pwno $ 130.00 
Electric Submeisilile Pmno with Contro!Bo,i: 1Units1 $ 130.00 
Low-Flow S=n~ Bladder s 12.00 -.. , 

'" --
PeristalJic l'lnnn 

-. 
$ 105.00 

Pumps . . ~ ~--
Punmirur: Test Acc~sorv Eauiomeur (Flow Meters/Mauifol s 100.00 

.. 
! -

P01ioble SVE Uml - 1.5 HP $ 155.00 
[nirinsu:allv Safe Vaoor Evncuatiou Blower s 125.00 
1r.oewwnc 1.0w-1·10w ~llWj>llllS NI w, r1ow \..ell BIia ! 
Multimeter s 270.00 

I\Sbe>tos Samolio~ Kit - s 250.00 
Asbestos rn,,,.tio,tiou Suoulies $ 130.00 
Asbestos Samolio~ Core s 2.50 
Bailm (Di,posablel s 10.00 
Brulm (Non-Disoosable) ., . .... s 15.00 
CoreDo.xes s 10.00 
CoreSnnmler s 55.00 
OataLoaRer with Trnnsducer $ 155.00 
Well Coo, s 30.00 - --- . 

Eltc. Well Sounder IP1obel s 30.00 
Mefal Detector s 50.00 
5035 Sl!lllole Kit s 16.00 
Field Book s 11.00 -

Filler-Ll!f•e s 18.00 
l'iller-Small s 9.00 -

Generator $ 105.00 
HandAuoer - $ 30.00 
Helinm OA/OC Kit $ 265.00 
Helnun OA/OC Acces.,ories s 20.00 
OiV\Vnler Inlerlilce Prnbe s 105.00 
Padlocl<s s 15.00 -
Steam Cleaner $ 130.00 
Trausdncer (e.1) s 40.00 

Other 
cnnno Machine s 200.00 
Rotarv Hammer Drill $ 170.00 
Hand Drill $ 75.00 
Tubin• Bonded -Pol·;elfn,lenc (Teflon): 1/4" OD X 3/8" s 1.50 

,, 
n,bmv: Bonded -Pol,~thvleue ITefloul: 1/4" OD X 1/4" I s 1.20 
Tobin• Bonded -Poli~thvl<ne {Teflou): 1/16" OD X If.I' s 1.25 . ., 
Tubiu• Bonded -Poh~lllvleue: 1/4" OD X 3/8" OD (oer s 1.10 f -

Tobin• - Polvethvlene: l/4" OD (aer foot) s 0.60 '" 
Tobin•- Polvethvlene: 112" OD foerfooll s 0.85 [ 

Tubin•- TvAon: 3/8" SID (oer foot) s 4.45 -· 

Tubiu•- Silicone: 3/8" STD t= foot) s 4.50 i, 

PFA Tubin•- ll2-ind11D s 5.00 
55-Galloa Drum s 55.00 
Temoorarv Sanmlino Port s 25.00 
V8Por Pin Sul>-Slal, Samnln,o Port s 75.00 

. 

Sub-Slab Cover(Slainless Steen s 40.00 -· 
Well Cover SX12" s 105.00 ·-
Mensurimr Wheel L 

. . ' $ 15.00 
Cnruera ' ·'" 'J 'f_" I' s 25.00 
IL Tedlar B•A s 20.00 
Radon Saruule Kit s J0.00 -
IIAZMAT Exemotioa Shiooer s 40.00 
Manometers s 105.00 - -
Westlaw s 105.00 -

CAD/dmfting/grnphics s 90.00 I 

Cones, Daracades & Traffic Si.ms Co· s 10.00 
G£nves IC]Jemica!Resulllntl $ 10.00 
Level "B": Levo! "Cl" oh IS SCBA I\ . ··- - ~, - $ 210.00 

Safety Level "CI'': Level "C2" olus Poh,:oaf SuiJ ,~ s · 85.00 
eve I "C2": Level 11D0 nlus Resoimtor -

. 

$ 40.00 
SlandbvSCBA - s 130.00 
Routine Field and Safety Equipmeul - s 130,00 

I Iucb Binder $ 9.00 " 2 Iochllinder $ 12.00 
3 lu<b Binder s 15.00 r-
4 Jucbllind,r $ 22.00 ' 

Production Binder Tabs {Set of8) s 5.00 
Color Conies $ 0.40 16 $ 6.40 

~/WCooies s 0.25 20 $ 5.00 
IDOC'Ulllful-Fonnat/Sending; $ 15.00 I $ 15.00 

Reoort CD Coov $ 5.00 
S26AO S26.40 

PHASE TOTAL $14,566.40 

P. 0 • 2 


